CHAPTER VII.

TOWN OF GRAND JUNCTION.

H. F. 111. AN ACT to Legalize the Incorporation of the Town of Grand Junction, and to Legalize the Ordinances of said Town.

Preamble:

of state:

Passing ordinances without sus-pension of rules.

Incorporation of town, elections, and ordinances legalized.

Whereas, A majority of the legal voters of the village of Grand Junction, Greene county, Iowa, did in the year 1871 vote in favor of incorporating said town, and a certified copy of the Failure to file record of the proceedings for such incorporation was not filed in with secretary the office of the secretary of state until after the qualification of the officers of said town and the passage of certain ordinances by its town council; and the council of said town passed certain ordinances without suspending the rule for their third reading or postponing their third reading; therefore,

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That all the acts done, and the proceedings had, for the incorporation of said town of Grand Junction, and all elections held by said town of Grand Junction, be and the same are hereby declared to be valid and binding in all respects, and said town is declared duly incorporated; and all acts, resolutions, and ordinances passed by said town council are hereby legalized and given the same force and effect as if the same had been passed in strict compliance with the law relating to the passage of ordinances by incorporated towns.

Publication

This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect from and after its publication in The Iowa State Register and the Grand Junction Head-Light, without expense to the state.

Approved February 23d, 1874.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Iowa Daily State Register February 28, and in the Grand Junction Head-Light March 5, 1874.

JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER VIII.

LEGALIZING AN INDEPENDENT DISTRICT IN JONES COUNTY.

AN ACT to Legalize the Acts of the Independent School-District of H. F. 47. Strawberry Hill in the county of Jones.

Preamble:

WHEREAS, The town of Strawberry Hill and adjoining territory in the county of Jones did on the eighth day of April, A. D. 1872, organize as an independent school-district, has levied taxes, and [has] maintained schools; and,

Whereas, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the formation of said independent school-district, there being less than three hundred inhabitants within the platted town of Strawberry Hill Insufficient at the time of the formation of said independent school-district, and other although there were more than three hundred inhabitants within defects. the bounds of said independent district, and concerning other irregularities; therefore,

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Organization State of Iona, That the organization of the independent school-legalized district of Strawberry Hill in Jones county be and the same is

hereby legalized and made valid.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall Publication take effect and be in force on and after its publication in The clause. Iowa State Register, a newspaper published in the city of Des Moines, and in The Anamosa Journal, a paper published in the city of Anamosa in the county of Jones: Provided such publication be made without expense to the state.

Approved February 23d, 1874.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Anamosa Journal, in the city of Anamosa, March 4, and in The Daily Ioua State Register, in the city of Des Moines, March 20, 1874.

JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER IX.

GEORGE W. HOWE, N. P.

AN ACT to Legalize the Acts of George W. Howe, Notary Public. H. F. 14.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: Acts perform—Section 1. That all the acts of George W. Howe, of Wash—mission waington county, Iowa, purporting to be official acts by him done as notary public, and which were so by him performed subsequent to the issue of his commission as notary public, and prior to the date of the record of the same, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid, to all intents and purposes, as if said commission had been duly recorded before the performance of such acts.

Sec. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall Publication

take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The clause. State Register, a newspaper published at Des Moines, and the Washington county Gazette, a newspaper published at Washington, Iowa: provided such publication be without expense to the

Approved February 23d, 1874.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in *The Iowa Daily State Register*, at Des Moines March 4, and in the *Washington Gazette*, at Washington, March 6, 1874. JOSÍAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.